

No. 48877-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,

v.

JOHN PHET,  
Appellant.

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Jeffrey E. Ellis  
*Attorney for Mr. Phet*  
Law Office of Alsept & Ellis  
621 SW Morrison St. Ste 1025  
Portland, OR 97205  
[JeffreyErwinEllis@gmail.com](mailto:JeffreyErwinEllis@gmail.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
A.	Phet’s Sentence Violates the State and Federal Constitutions	2
B.	The Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance Requires the Construction of the Parole Provision for Sentences Other than Aggravated Murder to Require a Release Hearing After Serving Twenty Years	4
C.	The Sentencing Court Has the Complete Discretion to Run the Terms Concurrently	6
D.	The State Fails to Respond to Phet’s Argument that the Firearm Enhancement Provisions Do Not Raise the 25 Year Minimum Available Term Although It Concedes that the SRA Does Not Apply to Aggravated Murder.	9
III.	CONCLUSION	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court Cases

*Miller v. Alabama*, 567 U.S. 460 (2012) *passim*

### State Cases

*Matter of Bourgeois*, No. 74850-5-I, 2017 WL 1315503 (2017)(unpub) 7

*State v. Bassett*, \_\_ Wn.App. \_\_, \_\_ P.3d \_\_, 2017 WL 1469240 (2017) 2

*State v. Houston-Sconiers*, 188 Wash.2d \_\_, 391 P.3d 409 (2017) *passim*

*State v. Ramos*, 187 Wash.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017) 3

### Statutes

RCW 9.94A.730 4
